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SAULS AND PECHACEK 

R9BERT E. SAULr5, P.A. 
P. 0. ~0~ 782 

BAYTOWN, TEXAS 77!520 

PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 

7 1:3 - 965· 511 2 

Harch 23 , 1976 

Honorable Hayor and City Council 
City of Willis 
Willis, Tex~s 

Ladies ~nd Gentlemen: 

JOHN R. PECHACEK, C.P.A. 

P. 0. BOX !549 

BELLVILLE, TEXAS 774fB 

We have e~amined the Combined Balance Sheet-All Funds of the City 
of Willis, Texas as of September 30, 1976, and the related Com­
parison of Bud~et with Actual Revenues and Expenditures, Analysis 
of Reserves and Fund Balance and Utility Fund Statement of Net 
Revenues Available for Debt Service for the year then ended. Our 
examination was made in accordance with generally accepted auditing 
standards and accordingly included such tests of the accounting 
records ~nd such otn~r auditing procedures as we considered ne­
~essary in the circumstances. 

In our opipion, the acc;ompanying Combined Balance Shee t-All Funds 
and the related Comparison of Budget with Actual Revenues and Expend- . 
itures, Analysis of Reserves and Fund Balance and Utility Fund 
Statement of Net Revenues Available for Deb t Ser vice pr esent fairly 
the financial position of the City of Willis, Texas as of Sept-
ember 30, 1976, and the results of its operation for the year then 
ended in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles 
for municipalities, applied on a basis consistent with that of the 
preceeding year. 

Sincer ely, 

~Jl.,L~" <-{J 
hn R. Pechacek,C.P.A. 

SAULS AND PECHACEK 



Total General 
Assets All Funds Fund 

Cash-
On Hanel & In Banks $ 136,967.08 $ 14,718.67 
Invested in Time Deposits -~_?_, 43_7 . 57 48,916.01 

Total Cash ~~ 324 , 404.65 $ 63 ,634.68 

A.c c o unt s Receivable-
Utility Accounts $ 20,047 . 88 $ -0-
Returned Checks 140.52 -0-
A..:: crued Inter es t Receivable 3'"999.31 1,472 .86 
Delinquent ... !\d Valorem Taxes 20, 352.37 20,352.37 
Due from Other Funds 3,040.33 3,040 . 33 
Les s Allow . for Uncollectible 

Account s (13 ,176.18) (10,176.18) 
Total Accounts Receivable$ 34,404 .23 $ 14,689.38 

Fixed Assets-
Land $ 2,638.27 $ -0-
Buildir.gs & Streets 19,405.83 -0-
Utility System 553,073.46 -0-
Vehicles 29,587 .16 -0-
Equipment 13,089.95 -0-
Less Al lmv . for Depreciation (16,592.20) -0-

Total Fixed Assets $ 601,202.47 $ -0-

Other Debits-
To be Provided for Retirement 
of Bonded Debt $ 289,000.00 $ -0-

TOTAL ASSETS $1,249,011.35 $ 78,324.06 

CITY OF HILLIS, rEXJ\S 
Comb ined Balance Sheet-All Funds 

September 30, 1976 

Tax Bond 
Int. & Sinking Utility 

Fund Fund 

$ -0- $ 22 , 284.14 
-0- 44,666.15 

$ -0- $ 66,950 . 29 

$ -0- $ 20 , 047.88 
-0- 140.52 
-0- 399.62 
-0- -0-
-0- -0-

-0- (3 , 000 .00) 
$ -0- $ 17,588.02 

$ -0- $ -0-
-0- - 0-
- 0- 553,073 . 46 
- 0- -0-
-0- -0-
-0- (16 ,592.20) 

$ - 0- $536,481.26 

$215,000.00 $ 74,000.00 

$215,000.00 $695,019.57 

Construction 
Fund 

$ 91,110.83 
93,855.41 

$184,966.24 

$ -0-
-0-

2 , 126.83 
-0-
-0-

-0-
$ 2,126.83 

$ -0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

$ -0-

$ -0-

$187~093.07 

Federal General 
Revenue Fixed Assets 

Sharing Fund Fund 

$ 8,853.44 $ -0-
-0- -0-

$ 8,853.4Lf $ -0-

$ -0- $ -0-
-0- -0-
-0- -0-
-0- -0-
- 0-- -0-

-0- -0-
$ -0- $ -0-

$ -0- $ 2,638.27 
-0- 19 , 405 . 83 
-0- -0-
-0- 29,587.16 
-0- 13,089.95 
-0- -0-

$ -0- $ 64 '721.21 

$ -0- $ -0-

$ 8,853.44 $ 64 '721. 21 
============================================================================================================================ 



CITY OF WILLIS, TEXAS 
Combined Balance Sheet-All Funds(Cont'd) 
Septer:~ber 30, 1976 

--------

LIABILITIES -------------

Curr2nt Liabilities-
Accounts Payable $ 
Payroll Taxes Payable 
. ccrued State Sales Tax Pay. 
Accrued Int. of Rev.Bonds 
Bm:.ds Pay .--Cur.rent 
Utility Deposits Payable 
Due to Other Funds 

Total 
All Funds 

120,280.00 
l >471.18 

95 .00 
' 572.50 

16 , 000.00 
7,685.40 
3 .OL10. 33 

$ 

General 
Fund 

-0-
1,471.13 

95.00 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

Tax Bond 
Int. & Sinking 

Fund 

$ -0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

10,000.00 
-0-

3,040.33 

Utility 
Fund 

To t al Currant L:Lab-ili ties-=--$--'--1_4::___9__,_, 1_4_4_. 4 __ 1-'------'---'-'----·----'----~--'---"---$ 1,566.18 $ 13,040.33 

LolJg Term Liabi1ities­
Bonds Payable-Fut:ure 

Maturities 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 

FUND BALANCE Al.'l'D RESERVES 
~.-- .. ·--· 

Fund Balance 

Reserves-
For Retirement of Funded 

Debt: 
For .::"\.11thorized Construction 
For Investment in Fixed 

Assets 

Total Reserves 

$ 273,000 .00 

$ 422,144.41 

$ 153,855.12 

$ 4,996.28 
66,813.07 

601,202.47 

$ 673,011.82 

$205,000.?0 

$ 1, 566_:__•__:1__;_8 _ _..:_$_2_.:_18_,'-0_4_0_. 3::.c:3 __ _ 

$76.7 57 . 8_8_-'-$- __ -_0------'--~-

$ -0-
-0-

-0-

$ -0-

$ (3,040.33) 
-0-

-0-

$ (3,040.33) 

Construction 
Fund 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Federal 
Revenue 

Sharing Fund 

-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

-0-

-0-

-0-

_,_ ______ __,_$_8-'-'· 853. 4_4 

$ -0-
-0-

-0-

$ -0-

General 
Fixed Asset 

Fund 

$ -0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

-0-

$ - 0-

$ -0-

$ -0-

$ -0-
-0-

64.721.21 

$ 64' 721.21 

$ 64,721.21 TOTAL FUND BAL. &RESERVES _,_$_8'---2--'-6-'-, -'-86-'--6'---._9__;_4 _ ___,_$..:....7..:....6 L...C' 7--'5--'-7-'-. -'-88-'-~$--_,_(3, 04_0..:..... 3-'-3'--")--·----'-'---'-'-'--'-----'---<----C------$_,___8-"-, _85_3_._4_4 ___ ---'-----L------

TOTAL LIABILITIES, FUND 
BALANCE AND RESERVES $1 ,249,011.35 $78,324.06 $215,000.00 $ 8,853.44 $ 64 '721. 21 
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CITY OF \HLLIS, 'J'EXAS 
Comparison of Budget with ~ctual Revenues and Expenditures 

For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30~ 1976 

Actual 
1975-76 Income or 

Desc~ipt~_io_n ______________________ B~u_d~g~e~t ____ -==Expendit~res 

Budget 
Over 

(Under) 
General 

Fund 
Tax Bond 

Int. & Sink. 

INCOME: 

Ad Valorem Taxes­
Current 
Delinquent 
Penalty , I nterest & Cost 

Hater Sales 
\-later Taps 
~; e\·ler Sales 
St:•ver Taps 
S:=rvict: Charges 
La te Payment Pena lties 
Garbage Receipts 
Dum Rece:ipts 
Federal Revenue Shar ing 
City Sal es Tax 
City Franchise Tax 
License & Permits 
Corporation Court Fines 
Int2rest Earnings 
E.P.A. Grants 
Court Cost 
~1i.sce11aneous Income 

Tota.J. Income 

$ 20 , 649 . 36 
10,008.00 

2,000.00 
60,000 .00 
1,500.00 

36,000.00 
1,000.00 

500.00 
3~600.00 

24,000.00 
6,0 e. ill 

/ 15 ,8ttl. 00 
18 , 000.00 
12,000.00 

100.00 
9,000 .00 

-0-
-0-
-0-
100.00 

$220,290.36 

$ l7,542.55J 
3,184 . 81 
1,382.24 

64 ,8.'>8. 06 
2,250.00 

41,525.73 
600.00 
633.00 

3,711.65 
24,997.50 

6,955 . 95 
15,841.00 
24,223.63 
13,527.83 

171.00 
1 , 318.50 

10,895.11 
116,805.00 

lL;5 .00 
195.50 

$350.769.06 

$ 3,106.81 $ 540 . 31 $ 17 ,002.2Lt 
6,815.19 3,184. 81 -0-

617.76 1,382.24 -0-
(4 ,858.06) -0- -0-

(750.00) -0- -0-
(5 , 525 .7 3) -0- -0-

400.00 -0- -0-
(138.00) -0-- -0-
(111. 65) -0- -0-
(997.50) 24,997.50 -0-
(995.95) 6,995.95 -0-
-0- -0- -0-

(6,223.63) 24 , 223.63 -0-
(1, 527 . 83) 13,527.83 -0-

(71. 00) 171.00 -0-
7,681.50 1,318.50 -0-

(10,895.11) 2,825.70 82.43 
(116,805.00) -0- -0-

(145. 00) 145 .00 -0-
(95.50) 195.50 - 0-

$(130,478.70) $ 79,467.97 $ 17,084.67 

$-

Utility 
Fund 

-0-
-0-
-0-

64 , 858.06 
2 , 250.00 

41,525.73 
600.00 
638.00 

3 , 711.65 
-0-
--0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
763.16 
-0-
-0-
-0-

$114 ,346.60 

Page 1 of 3 
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Construction Federal Rev . 
Fund __________ ~S_h~a~r~i_n~g~F_u_n_d_ 

$ -0- $ -0-
-0- -0-
-0- -0-
-0- -0-
-0- -0-
--0- -0-
-0- -0-
-0- -0-
-0- -0-
-0- -0-
-0- -0-
-0- 15 , 841.00 
-0- -0-
- 0- -0-
-0- ·-0-
-0- -0-

7,223.82 - 0-
116,805.00 -0-

-0- -0-
-0- -0-

$124,028.82 $ 15,841.00 
==============;==========~=======:======================================================================================== 

EXPENDITURES: 

City General­
Payroll Taxes 
i•lorkman' s Comp . Insurance 
Professional Services 
Fire Department 
Travel & Allowances-·Counci1 
Election Exoense 
Tax .-'\ss -::sst~ r; Expense 
Public No-tice 
Membership,Fees & Schools 
Little League Support 
Miscellaneous 
Tax Bond Principal 
Tax Bond Interest 
Paying Agent Fee 
Capital Outlay 

Total City General 

$ 

$ 

-0- $ 
1,725.00 
7,200.00 
2,400 . 00 
3,000.00 

500.00 
l,.JOO.OO 

300.00 
350 .00 
700.00 
-0-

5 , 000.00 
15.125.00 

100.00 
-0-

37,900.00 $ 

15.79 $ (15.79) 
4,903.00 (3.178.00) 
4,854.03 2,345.97 
1,.300.00 1,100.00 

61+8. 49 2,351.51 
483.12 16.88 

1,137. 23 362.77 
278.44 21.56 
447.00 (97.00) 
700.00 -0-

70.35 (70.35) 
5,000.00 ·-0~ 

15.125.00 -0-
-·0- 100.00 

1,495.00 (1,495.UO) 
36,457.45 $ 1,442.55 

$ 15.79 $ - 0- $ -0- $ -0- $ -0-
4,903.00 -0- -0- -0- -0-
'+ '854. 03 -0- --0- -0- -0-
1,300.00 -0-- -0-- -0- -0--

648 ,49 -0- -0- -0- -0-
483.12 -0- -0- -0- -0-

1,137.23 -{)- -0- -0- -0-
278.44 ·-·0- -0- -')- -0-
447,00 -0- -0- ·-0- -0-
700.00 -0- -0- -0- -0-

70.35 -0- -0- -·0- --0-
-0- 5.000.00 -0- -0- -0-
-0·-· 15.125.00 -0- -0- -0-
-0- -0- -0- -0- -0-
-0- -0- -0- -0- 1,495.00 

$ 14,837.45 $ 20,125.00 $ -0- $ -0- $ 1 495.00 
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City of 'i}i11is, Texas 
Comparis~m o£ Budget with Actual Revenues & Expenditures(Cont'd) 
For the FiSC8.l Year Ended September 30, 1976 

-·--------... _____ 
Actual Budget 

1975- 76 Income/or Over General Tax Bond Utility Construction Federal Rev. 
·--------~escription_________ Budg~t Expenditures (Under) Fund Int. & Sink. Fund Fund Sharing Fun~ 

EXPENDITURES(Cont 1 d): 
City Office-

S2J..a:ries $ 14,000.00 $ 13,000 .28 $ 999.72 $ 13,000.28 $ -0- $ -0- $ ·-0- $ -0-
PayroLL Taxes 840.00 744. 98 95.02 744.98 -0- -0- -0- -0-
Healt:h I r..surance 960.00 494.85 465.15 494.85 -0- -o- -0- - 0-
Coutra.ct Labor 300.00 373.75 (73.75) 373.75 -0- -0- -0- -0-
:1aintenance ~' Re p:.-.ir 1,320. 00 546.98 773.02 546.98 -0.- -0- - 0- -0-
Te1epl-tone 1,080.00 1,082.59 (2 . 59) 1,082.59 -0- -0- -0- -0-
Gti.litie.s 720.00 667 .68 52.32 667.68 -0- -0- -0- -0-
Postage 1,440.00 1,422.74 1.7.26 1,422.74 -0- -0- -0- -0-
Office Supplies 720.00 834 . 91 (114.91) 834.91 -0- -0- -·0'- -0-
Operat ing Supplies 600.00 588.12 11.88 588.12 -0 - -0- -0- -0-
Office. E:-\:pense --0 - 74.21 (74. 21 ) 74.21 -0-· -0- -0- -0-
Insurance & Bonds --0- 82.25 (82 . 25) 82.25 -0- -0- -0- -0-
Re:1tals 300. 00 25.00 275.00 25.00 -0- -0- -0- -0-
Travel & Allowances 900.00 937.50 (37.50) 937 .. 50 ·-0- -0- -0- -0-
Capital Outlay-Furn. & Equip, 2 , 000 . 00 2,940 . 78 (940.78) 2,940.78 -0- -0- -0- -0-

Tota l City Office $ 25,180.00 $ 23,816.~2 $ 1,363.38 $ 23,816.62 $ -0- $ -0- (! -0- $ -0-y 

Police Department·-
Salaries $ 18,000.00 $ 6 , 129.95 $ 11,870.05 $ 6,129.95 $ -0- $ -0- $ -0- $ -0-
Fayroll Taxes 1,080.00 343.80 736.20 343.80 -0- -0- -0- -0-
Heal t h Insurance 600.00 232.51 367.49 232.51 - 0- -0- -0- -0-
Professional Servj_ces 2,400.00 350.00 2,050.00 350.00 -0 - . 0- -0- -0-
~-faintenance & Repairs 3,600.00 93.98 3,506.02 93.98 -0- -0- -0- -0-
Telephone 780.00 737.48 42.52 737.48 --0- -0- --0- -0-
Office Supplies -0- 90.04 (90. 04 ) 90.04 -0- -0- -0- -0-
Auto Expense 2,400.00 815.99 1,584 . 01 815.99 -0- -0- -0- -0-
Operating Supplies -0- 938 .62 (938 .62 ) 938.62 -0- -0- -0- -0-
Insurance 625 . 00 164.45 460. 55 164.45 -0- -0- -0- -0-
Rentals 1,20-0.00 - 0- 1 , 200.00 -0- -0- -0- - 0- -0-
Cap:i.tal Outlay 2,400.00 2,050.00 350 . 00 -0- -0- -0- -0- 22050.00 

Total Police Department $ 33,085.00 $ 11,946.82 $ 21,138.18 $ 9,896.82 $ -0- $ -0- $ -0- $ 2~050.00 
Garbage Department-

Labor (Contract)- $ 7,000.00 $ 5,391.00 $ 1,609 .00 $ 5 ,391..00- $ -0- $ -0- $ -0- $ -0-
I-1ainter1ance & Repair 5,000.00 124.89 4,875.11 124. 89 -0- -0- -0- -0-
Operating Supplies -0- 56 .41 (56.41) 56.41 -0- -0- -0- -0-
Auto Expense 900.00 802.77 97.23 802.77 -0- -0- -0- -0-
Insurance -0- 144.45 (144 .45) 144.45 -0- -0- -0- -0-

Total Garbage Department $ 12,900.00 $ 6,519.52 $ 6,380.48 $ 6,519.5_2 $ -0- $ -0- $ -0- $ -0-
Dump Department -

:tabor (Contract) $ 7 ,000.00 $ 5,888.00 $ 1,112 .00 $ 5,888.00 $ -0- $ -0- $ -0- $ -0-
~1aintenance & Repair 300.00 58.57 241. 43 58.57 -a- -0- ..,.Q- -0-
Utilities 200.00 76.92 123 . 08 76.92 -0- -0- -0- -0-
Insurance -0- 116.45 (116.45) 116.45 -0- -o-- -0- -0-

Total Dump Depa~tment $ 7,500.00 $ 6 ,139.94 $ 1,360.06 $ 6,139.94 $ -0- $ -0- $ -0- $ -0-
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City of T.>Tillis, Texas 
Comparison of Budget vlith Actual Revenues __ & Expenditures, (Cant' d) 
For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 1976 

EXP2NDITURES(Cont 7d): 
Street Department­

Labor 
Maintenance & Repair 
Utili t ies 
Truck Exper1se 

'l'otal S·tree t Depar tment 
;,Tater Department -'· 

Sal aries 
Payroll Taxes 
Health Insurance 
Labor 
Haintei"'<ance & I\.epair 
Telephone 
Utilities 
Postage 
Office Supplies 
Operating Supplies 
Truck Expense 
Insurance 
Rentals 
Travel ~ Allowances 
Dues , Fees & Schools 
Revenue Bond Princj_pal 
Short Te1.1n Loan--Principal 
Revenue Bond Interest 
Paying Agent Fee 
Capital Outlay 

Total ~Jater Department 
Sewer Department­

Salaries 
Payroll Taxes­
Health Insurance 
Contract Labor 
Maintenance & Repair 
Utilities 
Operating Supplies 
Truck Expense 
Insurance 
Rentals 
Travel & Allowances 
Grant Expense 
Dues, Fees & Schools 
Bond Principal 
Bond Interest 
Paying Agent Fee 
Capital Outlay 

Total Sewer Department 
Grand Total Expenditures 

Actual Budget 
1975-76 Income/or Over General Tax Bond Utilit y Construction Federal Rev. 
Bu~ Expenditures ----~<U~n_d_e_r~) _________ F_u_n_d _______ I_n_t __ ._& __ S_i_n_k_. __________ F~un_d ____________ ~F~u~n~d~ _________ Sharing Fund 

$ 4,800.00 $ 5 ~ 045. 50 $ (245 .50) $ 5,045.00 $ -0- $ -0- $ -0- $ -0-
6, 000.00 39~68 5,960~32 39.68 -0- -0- - 0- -0-
z.ooo . oo 1,22 7 .08 772 . 92 1,227.08 -0- -0- -0- -0-

-0- 1,054. 52 (1,054.52) 1,054.52 -0-
§_12 -, 8_00 _::_QQ__L_. _7_,__, __ .~6_6_._7_8 __ $..:_ __ 5_,,'---4-"-3_3_. 2_2 __ _,$ __ 7..=--., 3_6_6_._:.7_8 __ $ -0-

-0- -0- -0-
$ -0- $ -0- $ -0-

$ 13,000 .00 $ 11,827 . 45 $ 1,172.55 $ -0- $ -0- $ 11,827.45 $ -0- $ -0-
780.00 667. 59 112.41 -0- -0- 667.59 -0- -0-
360 . 00 224. 97 135.03 -0- -0- 224.97 -0- -0-
300 .00 219.00 s1.oo -o- -o- 219.oo ~o- -o-

ls ,ooo .oo 11,854.89 6,145 . 11 -o- -o- 11,232.09 -o.::..__ 622.80 
-0- 109.85 (109.85) -0- -0- 109.85 -0- -0-

5,000.00 3,675.62 1,324.38 -0- -0- 3 ,675.62 -0- -0-
36.00 12.17 23.83 -0- -0- 12.17 -0- -0-

-0- 3.37 (3.37) -0- -0- 3.37 -0- -0-
-0- 8,591.37 (8,591.37) -0- -0- 8,591.37 -0- - 0-
700.00 773.07 (73.07) -0- -0- 773 .07 - 0- -0-
625.00 141.20 483.80 -0- -0- 141. 20 -0- -0-
-0- 90. 00 (90.00) -0- -0- 90.00 -0- -0-
450.00 364.49 85.51 -0- -0- 364 .49 -0- -0-
-0- 280.20 (280.20) -0- -0- 280 .20 -0- -0-

3,000.00 3,000.00 -0- -0- -0- 3,000 . 00 -0- -0-
2,100.00 2,605.50 (505 . 50 ) -o- -o~ 2,605.50 -o- -o-
1,853.oo 1,852.50 .so -o- -o- 1 ,852 . 50 -o- -o-

5o . oo -o- 5o.oo -o- -o- -o- -o- -o-
1,20o.oo 74,670.27 (73,470.21 -o- -o- 4,035.17 68,242.85 2,392.25 

~$-4~· 7~.~4~574~.o~0~7$1~2~o~.~976~3.~5~1~~$~(~773~,5~0~9~.=5~1)~$~~-~o~-~~~7$~~-·o- $ 49,705.61 $ 68,242.85 $ 3,015.05 
----~--------------~--~-------------~~~-----------~--~--------

$ 13,000~00 $ 10 ,939.95 $ 2,060 . 05 $ -0- $ -0- $ 10, 939.95 $ -0- $ -0-
780.00 667.58 112.42 -0- -0-· 667.58 -0- -0-
360.00 223.96 136.04 -o- -o- 223.96 -o- -o-
3oo.oo 497.50 (197.50) -o- -1- 497.50 -o- -o-

16,ooo.oo 2,353.66 13,646.34 -o- -o- 2,353.66 -o- -o-
2,ooo.oo 589.01 1,410.99 -o- -o- 589.01 -o- -o-

-o- 8,812.26 (8 , 812.26) -o- - o- 8,812.26 -o- -o-
70o.oo 605.62 94.38 -o- -o- 604.31 -o- 1.25 
625.00 141.20 483.80 -0- -0- 14·1. 20 -0- -0-
son.oo 17I.so 628.50 -o- -o- 171.50 -o- -o-
45CLOO 315.00 135.00 -0- -0- 315.00 -0- -0-

. -0- 2,259.51 (2,259.51) -0- -0- 2,259.51 -0- -0-
-0- 98.61 (98.61) -0- -0- 98.61 -0- -0-

3 , ooo. oo 3, ooo-. oo ..:.o- -o- -o- 3, ooo. oo -o- -o-
1,853.00 1,852.50 .50 -0- -0- 1,852.50 -0- -0-

5(}.00 -o- so.oo -o- -o- -o- -o- -o-
7-~1~·~2~Q~o_.o~o~~l75o~· ~·6~7~9~·~a~o--~(~14~9~~4~7~9-"-~7so7.)~· ~----~o~-------~~---o~---------~~1~,~o~3~o~.7~4~--~1~4~7~,4~2~3~.~874 ______ ~~2~,~2~2~5~.2~2~· -
§ 41,118.00 $183 , 207.66 $(142,089.66) $ -0- . $ -0- $ 33 ~557.35 $147,423.84 $ 2,226.47 



DESCRIPTION 
-~~----------

Bal~nce, October 1, 1975 

Income 
£ypend~tures 

Net Incom2(Expe~ditures) 

Other Changes-
Transfers between Funds(l) 
Transfers between Funds(2) 
Ne t Additions to Fixed Assets 
Adjustment of Pr ior Year Balance 

Tot al Other Changes 

Balance , Sep t ember 30 , 1977 

Total 
All Funds 

$655 '966 . 1~0 

$350 , 769.06 
396 , 418 . 30 

$ U•5 , 649 . 24) 

$ -0-
-0-

215 '2l~3. 65 
1 , 276.13 

$216,519.78 

$826,866.94 

CITY OF WILLIS, TEXAS 
Analysis of Reserves and- Fund Balance 

For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 1976 

General 
Fund 

$ 47 , 557.59 

$ 79,467 . 97 
68,577.13 

$ 10,890.84 

$ -0-
9 '771. 80 

-0-
8,537 . 65 

$ 18,309.45 

$ 76,757.88 

Tax Bond 
Int. & Sinking 

$ -0-

$17,084.67 
20,125.00 

$ (3 ~ 040. 33) 

$ -0-
-0-
- 0-
--0-

$ -0-· 

$(3,040.33) 

Utility 
Fund 

$378 , 059.00 

$114 , 346.60 
83 , 262.96 

~! 31,083.64 

$ - 0-
- 0-

208,757 .87 
(5 , 138.84 ) 

$203,fi19.03 

$612 , 761.67 

Federal 
Construction Revenue 

Fund Sharing Fund 

$170,345 . 42 $ 1,798.96 

$124 , 028 . 82 $ 15,841.00 
215,666 . 69 8,786.52 

$ (91,637 . 87) $ 7 , 054.48 

$ (9,771.80) $ 9,771.80 
- 0- ( 9 ' 771.80) 
- 0- -0-

(2, 122. 68 ) -0-

$(11,894. 48) $ -0-

$ 66,813.07 $ 8,853 . 44 

(1) To reimburse Federal Revenue Sharing Fund for ittems paid from that fund in error in fiscal year ended September 30, 1975 . 

(2 ) To reimburse General Fund for items paid from that fund in error in fiscal year ended September 30, 1975 
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General 
Fixed 

Assets Fund 

$58,235.43 

$ -0-
-0-

$ -0-

$ -0-
-0-

6, 485.78 
-0-

$ 6,485 . 78 

$64 '721.21 



CITY OF WILLIS, TEXAS 
UTILITY FUND 

Net Revenues Available for Debt Service 
For the Year Ende4 September 30, 1~76 

.INCOME; 
Util~ty Sales 
',rap f~es 
Service Charges 
Lfl·te Paymeat Charges 
Interest;: ~arnings 

Totl,ll Income 

. E.XfENl)ITURES ~ . 
Salaries 
P~yroll Taxes 
·Health Ins1,1rance 
CQntract ~abor 
~int~nanc~ & Repa~r 
l'~l~phone · 
Ut!li.ties 
Postag~ . 
Office · Supplies 
Operating S~pplies 
Truck ~xpense 
Insuranc:;e 
Rentals 
Travel & A~lowances 
Dpe~, Fe~s & Schoo~s 

Tot~l ExpeqQitures 

Net Revenue Available for 
Debt; Service 

Water 
Department 

$ 64,858~06 
2,250.00 

388.99* 
2,262.99* 

450.30* 

$ 70,210.34 

$ 11,827.45 
667.59 
224.97 
219.00 

11,232.09 
109.85 

3,675.62 
12.l.7 

3.37 
8,591.37 

.. 773.07 
141.20 

90.00 
364.49 
280.20 

$ 38,212.44 

$ 31,997.90 

Sewer 
Department 

$ 41,525.73 
600.00 
249.01* 

1,448.66* 
312.86* 

$ 44,136.~6 

$ 10,939.95 
667.!;)8 
223.96 
497. so· 

2,353,66 
-0-
589.01 
-0-
-0 

8,812.26 
604.37 
141.20 
171 • .50 
315.00 
98.61 

$ 25,414.60 

$ 18,721~66 

Total 

$106,~~3.79 
2,850.00 

63a.oo 
3,711.65 

763.16 

$114,346.60 

$ 42,,767.40 
1,335.17 

448.93 
716~50 

13~5,85.75 
109.85 

4,264,6) 
12.:1.7 

3.37 
17,403.63 

1,377.44 
2&2,4P 
261.50 
679.49. 
378.81 

$ 63,627.04 
I 

$ 50,719.56 
=::;========= =========== =======~=== 

* Estimated br~akdown by Department-actual breakdown not available. 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Note 1- J)eprec:iation for the fiscal year 1976 has been recorded 
for the watef and sewer systems based on an e~timated 
33. 1/3 year life using a straight line depreciation 
metuod. 

Note 2- ln addi~ion to the recorded accounts payable, t.here is a 
pqasible addition;:1l liability in th~ amount of $eO,QOO,OO 
to $100,000.00 in the Construction Fund. This claim is 
being asserted by an engineering firm which . has .Preforme4 
certain engiil~eririg ael!'vices for the City and represents 
aliedged serv:l.ces over and abqve a fi~ed .fee contract. As 
9{ the da~e of ~his repor~ no docum~ntary evidence was 
~vailable to sqbst~ntiate th:J.s claim. 
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CITY OF WILLIS, TEXAS 
/ Repayment Schedule-1954 & 1958 Seri.es 

Wa~er & Sewer Revenue Bond 

. Fiscal. Year Annu;Il ·. 
Oct. 1~ Bond Interest 

Semi-Annual 
Interest Due 

Feb. 1 Aug. 1 
Principal 
Due Aug. 1 

Totc;1l 
Annual 

Requirement . ~ept, . 30 Numbers . Rate · 

1975..,76 
1976-77 
1977~78 

.1978-79 . 
1979-80 
1980~-61 . 
1981-84 
19'82-83 . 
1983-84 
1984-85 
'1985 ... 86 ' 
1986-87. 

77-82 
83,...88 
89-94 ' 

.· . 95-lOO 
191 .... 107' 
108-114 
115""121 

-: 122-128 . 
129·135 
1-7 
8~14 

15~-~1 

4.5% 
4.5% 
4.5% . 
4 •. 5% 
4.5% 
4.5% 
4.5% 
4.5% 
4.5% 
5.0% 
5.0% 
5.0% 

$ 1,852.50 
1,717.50 
1,582.50 
1,447.50 
1,312.50 
1,155,00 

997.50 
840.00 
682.50 
525.00 
350.00 
175.00 

$ 1,852.50 
1,717.50 
1,582.50 
1,447.50 
1,312.50 
1,155.00 

997.50 
840.00 
682.50 
525.00 
350.00 
175.00 

$12,637.50 $12,637.50 

$ 6,000.00 
6,000.00 
6,000.00 
6,000.00 
7,000.00 
7,000.00 
7 ,000. 00. 
7,000.00 
7,000.00 
7,000.00 
7,000.00 
7,000.00 

$80,000.00 

$ 9,705.00 
9,435.00 
9,165~00 
8,895.00 
9,625.00 
9,3~0.00 
8,995.00 
8,680.00 

. . 8,365 .. oo 
.8,050.00 
7,700.00 
7,350.00 

$105,27s~po 
==========~===============================~=~~=======~~= 

Paying Agent: First Hutchings-Sealy National Bank 
Galveston, Texas 

·original Issue; ·$156 ,000. 00 
Bonds J;>ated · : $135,000.00 dated August 1, 1954 

21,000.00 dated February 1, 1958 

· _Option: Bond :Nos. 48-135 of the 1954 issue optional for redemPrt;i.on on 
. .A,u.gqst t, 1969 or any interest payment date ther~after at 103% · 
plus ~ccrued interest. 
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NOTES TO 1954 AND 1958 SERIES REVENUE BONDS 

1. Water & Sewer Department income shall be depositeq in a loGal bank into 
an account ~ntitled "Cit:Y of Willis Water & Sewer Revenue Fund". From 
this account the City shall pay current operating expense of ·the Water 
& Sewer Dep·artment only. 

z·. After payment of current operating e~pense, the City shall on the 15th 
of each 11\Qnth de{>osit from the Revenue Fund to the "Water & Sewer 
Interest & SinJ<.ing Fund" 1/12 of the next maturing principal and 1/6 
of ~~e next maturing interest. · 

.). After the require~qents as set forth above have be~n fulfilled, the Ci.ty 
shall deposit monthly . to the "City of Willis l.J'ater & Sewer Interest & 
S:f,.nking ~eserve Fund" an &mount equal to 20% of the payments ;indicated 
in 2 above? unt;:f,.l a maximum ot $8~500.00 shall h~ve been deposited. 

4 • . After all t}le above enu~erated · reqtiirements have peen fulfilled, the City 
shall deposit JllOrithly into t:he "City of Willis Water & Sewer ·Emergency 
Fund" tpe sum of $25.00 until such fund reaches $1~000.00 

5. After al.J the foregoing req1,1irements have been fulfilled, the remaining 
fu~ds generqted may be used for any legal purpose as d~term;ined by the 
c~ty council. 
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· Fiscal Year 
Oct. 1 '"" 

S,ept. 30 

1975-76 
1976..-77 
1977~78 

1978-79 
l979-,.8.0 
1980-81 
~1.981-82 
1982-8~ 
1983-84 
1984-85 
1985-86 
1986-87 
1987-88 
1988-89 
·19,89-.90 
1990 .... 91 

Totals 

CI'IT, OF WILLIS, TEXAS 
Repayment Schedule - 1975 Series 

General Obligation Bonds 

Semi-Annual An :ual Total 
In,terest Interest Due Principal Annual 

Numbers Rate Jan. 1 July 1 Due July 1 Reguirement 

1 6.00% $ 7,562.50 $ 7,562.50 s ., 5,000.00 $ 20,125.00 
2-3 II 7,412.50 7,412.50 IO,OOO.OO 24,825.00 
4-5 6.50% 7,112.~0 17,112.50 10,000.00 24,225.00 
6"7"8 II 6,787.50 6,787~50 15,000.00 28,575.00 
9-11 7 00% 6,300.00 6,300.00 151000.00 27,600.00 

12-14 5,775.00 5,775.00 15,000.00 26,550.00 
15-17 5,250.00 5,250.00 15,000.00 25,590.00 
18-20 4,725.00 4,725.00 15,000.00 24,450,00 
21-23 4,200.00 4,200.00 15,000.00 23,400.00 
241""26 3,675.p0 3,675.00 15,000~00 22,350,00 
27-29 3,150.00 3,150.00 15 ,0·.'• 0. 00 21,300.00 
30-32 2,625.00 2,625.00 15,000.00 20,250.00 
33-35 2,100 ~ 00 2,100.00 15,000.00 19,200.00 
36-38 1,575.00 1,575.00 15,000.00 18,150.00 
39-41 . 1,050.00 1,050.00 15,000.00 17,100.00 
42-44 525.00 525.00 15,000.00 16,050.00 

$69,825.00 $69,825.00 $220,000.00 $359,650,00 
=============~=======================~=============== 

Paying Agent: Willis Ban~ of Texas 
Willis, Texas 

Bonds Dated : July 1, 1975 

Option: Bonds maturing July 1, 1988 through 1991 are optional 
for redemption on July 1, 1987 in inverse numerical 
order at par .. 

12 


